
1
Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736)
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk  

Agenda
Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Tuesday, 19 June 2018 at 7.00 pm
Brentwood County High School, Shenfield Common, Seven Arches Road, 

Brentwood CM14 4JF

Membership (Quorum – 3 )

Cllrs Mrs McKinlay (Chair), Kerslake (Vice-Chair), Barrett, Hirst, Hossack, Kendall, Mynott, Parker 
and Ms Rowlands

Substitute Members 

Cllrs Aspinell, Bridge, Morrissey, Nolan, Poppy and Ms Sanders

Agenda 
Item Item Wards(s) 

Affected
Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 16

3.  Asset Development Programme Update All Wards 17 - 24

4.  Centenary Fields All Wards 25 - 30

5.  Corporate Projects All Wards 31 - 40

6.  Constitution Working Group All Wards 41 - 46

7.  2017/18 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury All Wards 47 - 70

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/


2

Management Report

8.  Policy for Document Retention All Wards 71 - 168

9.  ASELA 2050  Update All Wards 169 - 204

10.  Urgent Business

Chief Executive

Town Hall
Brentwood, Essex
11.06.2018



3

Information for Members
Substitutes

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting.

Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained.

Rights to Attend and Speak
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply.

A Member who is not a member of the Committee may speak at the meeting.  The Member may speak at the Chair’s 
discretion, it being the expectation that a Member will
[...]
ave specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.  

 Evacuation Procedures
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park.

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


253

Minutes

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee
Monday, 12th March, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Faragher
Cllr Hossack

Cllr Keeble
Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Parker

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Hirst
Cllr Mrs Hubbard
Cllr Ms Rowlands
Cllr Mrs Fulcher
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Jacqueline Van Mellaerts - Chief Financial Officer
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager
Steve Summers
Daniel Toohey
Greg Campbell
Philip Devonald
Kim Anderson
Stuart Anderson
Claire Mayhew
Zoe Borman
Chris Leslie

- Chief Operating Officer
- Head of Legal Legal/Monitoring Officer
- Projects Manager
- Corporate Governance/IG Lawyer
- Partnership, Leisure & Funding Manager
- Countryside & Open Spaces Supervisor
- Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
- Corporate Services Officer
- Commercial Manager

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



254

304. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received.

305. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The Minutes of the Policy, Projects and Resources Committee held on 1st 
February 2018 were approved as a true record.

306. Preparation for General Data Protection Regulation - GDPR 

On 25 May 2018, the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) will
come into full force. In addition, the Data Protection Bill will
effectively adopt GDPR directly into English law. The new Act will
therefore have three main themes:

• Extending the scope of data regulation
• Empowering individuals to have greater control over their own data
• Building privacy into products and services
• Imposing big sanctions for non-compliance

Members considered a report on progress at the January meeting a
[...]
the balance over a term of 5 years, following the 2-year 
payment holiday. Interest to then be charged at 1.5% as above.

Page 14



263

3. To reduce the payment of a Community Halls Management Fee to
BLT by £100,000 (to £40,800) from 1st April 2018 and withdraw it
completely from 1st April 2019.

4. To extend the lease and service level agreement for the Halls for a
further year and delegate authority to the Chief Executive in
consultation with the Chair of P, P & R to finalise the lease.

Reasons for Recommendation
This is an “invest to save” opportunity for the Council and sets out a way
forward for the Council to save money and for the Trust to be able to
invest in improvement works that will in turn increase facilities available to
the community, community health and also its own income levels.

(Cllr Ms Rowlands and Cllr Kerslake declared a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct by virtue of her position as a Trustee for Brentwood 
Leisure Trust.  Cllr Ms Rowlands and Cllr Kerslake were advised by the Monitoring 
Officer, due the sensitivity finance interest, that they should both leave the room 
and not take part in the debate or vote.  

Cllr Kendall and Cllr Hossack declared a non-pecuniary interest under the 
Council’s Code of Conduct by virtue of being a Members of the Brentwood Centre 
(BLT)). 

 

316. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 9.14pm

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



19th June 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Asset Development Programme Update

Report of: Chris Leslie – Commercial Manager

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The aim of the Council’s Asset Development Programme (“ADP”) is to realise 
the potential of the Council’s property asset base so as to deliver improved 
revenue streams from the portfolio but at the same time securing the 
regeneration, economic development and housing objectives of the Council. 
This report provides an update on the work of the Asset Development 
Programme Project Board (“Project Board”) to date.

1.2 This report outlines the progress made by the Project Board on a) the Joint 
Venture Partner Procurement, b) the wholly owned Company (Seven Arches 
Investments Ltd), c) the Early Successes Programme and other in-house 
items including the Memorial Wall project. 

1.3 It requests a £30m loan drawdown “facility” (including the £10m already 
approved) for investment purposes by Seven Arches Investments, and for the 
Council to borrow from the market to fund this facility.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 To approve the Asset Development Programme Governance Structure 
and Terms of Reference for the Project Board.

2.2 To approve a total £30m loan drawdown facility (Including the £10m 
already approved) to Seven Arches Investments Ltd and that delegated 
power be given to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Chair of PPR Committee and Group Leaders or their deputies to approve 
the use of the drawdown facility.

2.3 To approve the Council to borrow up to £30m to provide this facility.

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The Project Board advises on all projects relating to the ADP, which includes 
projects relating to Corporate Asset Management, Property Joint Venture 
Partnerships and Seven Arches Investments Ltd. It will in turn be informed by 
the work of the Corporate Asset Management Group. 

3.2 On 19 September 2017 this Committee approved a hybrid approach for 
delivering the asset development programme. The hybrid approach involves 
the self-development of simple sites by the Council, while more complex sites 
would be undertaken jointly between the Council and a procured joint venture 
partner.

3.3 To maintain a revenue stream for the Council the self-developed sites will be 
leased out on a commercial basis.  The Localism Act 2011 allows local 
authorities to do anything an individual ca
[...]
ogistics 
Co - Wincanton 
Holdings Ltd. 
£1bn+ turnover

Tenure Freehold Freehold Freehold Freehold Freehold
Occupiers 
Lease Length

14.5 yrs 17.6 yrs to 
break

8.6 yrs- 9 
yrs

Hd lease 
118 yrs 
unexp’d to 
Basildon 
Borough 
Council. 
Sub-lets 
are 4-8 yrs 
remaining. 
(2 have 1 yr 
left til 
break)

10 years – 
tenants option to 
break after 5

WAULT1 TBA TBA TBA TBA TBA
Repairing 
Obligations

Unknown Unknown 
but Serv 
charge 
details 
avail on 
request

Unknown Unknown Full repairing and 
Insuring lease

Lot size £6.68m £6.62m (xs 
of)

£24m (xs 
of)

£4.56m (xs 
of)

£8.3m (xs of)

Net Yield 5.85% 5.25% 6.99% 2.8% min – 
5.3%

6.26%

On Market or 
Off Market

Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown Unknown

Notes: Rents 
guaranteed 
3% 
increase pa

Basildon 
BC sub let 
to tenants 
of their 
choice

Comprehensively 
refurbished in 
2017 circa 
£1.82m

RISK AND 
RETURN 
ASSESSMENT2

1 Weighted Average Unexpired Lease Term 

2 See separate assessment matrix - to be developed

Page 23

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



19th June 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Centenary Fields

Report of: Kim Anderson, Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager

Wards Affected: All Brentwood Borough Wards

This report is: Public report

1. Executive Summary

1.1. The Centenary Fields programme aims to protect one green space in every local 
authority area across England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland to 
commemorate the centenary of World War 1 (WWI). These protected sites could 
be war memorial parks or recreation grounds, memorial gardens, parks and 
recreation grounds that contain war memorials or other valued green spaces. 
Safeguarding these sites will create a living UK-wide legacy in commemoration of 
the sacrifice made by those who lost their lives in WWI. Fields in Trust is working 
in partnership with the Royal British Legion to deliver the programme.

   
1.2. The report before Members tonight is to agree the site for the proposed
[...]
al Development Plan
o Town Centre Development
o Town Hall Remodelling

1.3 Further to this list the following two key corporate projects have been added 
and are included within this report:

o Commercial Activity  
o Joint Venture Procurement

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That members agree the list of Corporate Projects as set out in 1.2 and 1.3 of 
this report

2.2 That members agree the timelines as set out in Appendix A of this report

2.3 That the Policy, Performance and Finance Committee are requested to 
consider the Corporate Projects as set out in Appendix A and report back to 
the appropriate committee

Page 31

Agenda Item 5



3. Introduction and Background

3.1 The key corporate projects have previously been reported to the appropriate 
committee on their progress of the projects to date and upcoming actions.

3.2 The projects will have interdependencies with other council projects and 
strategies which could have an effect on the proposed timelines.  In addition, 
proposed timelines may alter as a result of options and decision taken.

Local Development Plan (LDP)

3.3 Public consultation was held in early 2018 (29 January – 12 March 2018) 
following publication of the Brentwood Draft Local Plan Preferred Site Options 
document (Regulation 18, January 2018).  The number of representations 
received in response to the consultation is broadly in line with previous 
consultations.  Officers are currently finalising the processing of all 
representations, which once completed will then be published online in June 
2018.  

3.4 Work is continuing to progress a Regulation 19 (publication or pre-submission 
stage) version of the LDP ready for approval and public consultation in 
Autumn 2018.  This includes consideration of all representations received and 
working with partners on strategic cross boundary issues identified through the 
Duty to Cooperate.  Work to progress all accompanying evidence base is 
taking place to meet agreed timeframes.

3.5 The Counci
[...]
y 2019.

3.31 Contract award will be during March 2019 and Joint Venture go-live will be in 
April 2019.

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 That members agree the list of Corporate Projects as set out in 1.2 and 1.3 of 
this report.

4.2 That members agree the timelines as set out in Appendix A of this report.

4.3 That the Policy, Performance and Finance Committee are requested to 
consider the Corporate Projects as set out in Appendix A and report back to 
the appropriate committee.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 To ensure that the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2019 is supported by projects that 
deliver the necessary change.

6. Consultation

6.1 None 

7. References to Corporate Plan

7.1 A modern Council transforming its services to improve efficiencies and 
economies through new ways of working. 

Page 36



8. Implications

Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer
Tel & Email: 

8.1 Financial Implications have been highlighted within the body of the report. 
Each Corporate Project is monitored within the Council’s Budget & Medium 
Term Financial Plan 2018/19-2020/21 and key variances reported in line with 
the Council’s financial regulations.

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Monitoring Officer & Head of Legal 
Services
Tel & Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk  

8.2 The Council when delivering these projects is required to comply with the EU 
procurement regulations and related legislation, as well as regulations on 
State Aid. Legal Services acting in conjunction with specialist legal and 
technical advisers are advising and assisting on these projects to ensure 
ongoing compliance.

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 
exempt or protected by copyright)

9.1 None.

10. Appendices to this report

10.1   Appendix A - Schedule of key timelines with major events/actions 

Report Author Contact Details:

Name: Greg Campbell, Direct
[...]
ssion 
and 
examination

P
age 39

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



19 June 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

Constitution Working Group

Report of: Gina Clarke, Corporate Governance Lawyer

Wards Affected: None

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider appointments to the 
Constitution Working Group (CWG), and an indicative work plan, to enable the 
Monitoring Officer to consult the Constitution Working Group on the review of the 
operation of the Constitution.  

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the composition and appointments to the Constitution Working Group for the 
Municipal Year 2018/19 as set out in paragraph 4.1 be agreed.

2.2 That any necessary changes to the membership of the Constitution Working 
Group during the Municipal Year 2018/19 are made in accordance with paragraph 
4.2.

2.3 That members note the indicative work plan at paragraph 4.4 for the review of the 
Constitution, during the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2.4  Agree that the Regulatory and Governance Committee will lead on work that 
reviews the constitution, referring to Full Council as appropriate.

3. Introduction and Background

3.1 Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to prepare, 
keep up to date and publicise its Constitution.

  3.2 Under the terms of the Council Constitution, the Council is responsible for 
monitoring and reviewing the operation of the Constitution to ensure that the aims 
and principles of the Constitution are given full effect.   

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



3.3 The Council has agreed that there should be a Constitution Working Group 
comprising of Members, appointed by and referring up reports to the Council to 
consider proposed changes to the Council Constitution. Constitution Working 
Group has no decision-making powers. However, one of the ways in which 
changes to the Constitution can be considered by Full Council, is following a 
report and recommendation from the Constitution Working Group and having 
received advice from the Monitoring Officer. Alternatively, the Regulatory and 
Governance Committee may receive advice and reports from the Monitoring 
Officer and similarly may make recommendations up to Full Council for Full 
Council to resolve that amendments be made to the Constitution. 

4.    Issue, Options and Analysis of Options

4.1 The Head of Legal Services/Monitoring Officer has engaged with Group Leaders 
regarding nominations for appointments to the Constitutional Working Group. 

Group Leaders have nominated the following Members:

Name Group
Councillor Louise Rowlands Conservative
Councillor James Tumbridge Conservative
Councillor Gareth Barrett Labour
Councillor Philip Mynott Liberal Democrat

4.2   Should there be a need to make changes to the membership of the Constitution 
Working Group during the municipal year, it is anticipated that Group Leaders will 
communicate to the Monitoring Officer in year of the changes to be made.

4.3    Contained as an appendix to this report is an indicative work plan for the 
2018/19 municipal year, with an indication of particular Constitution chapters for 
consideration either by CWG or the Regulatory and Governance Committee, 
prior to referral up to Full Council.  

5. Reasons for Recommendations

5.1 The Council must have a written constitution which is kept up to date, which sets 
out how the Council conducts its business and who takes decisions.

5.2 To comply with the requirement in the Constitution, for there to be a Constitution 
Working Group comprising of Members, appointed by and reporting to the Council 
to consider proposed changes to the Council Constitution.

Page 42



6. Consultation

6.1 The recommendations of this report have been subject to prior consultation of 
Group Leaders.

  
7.    Reference to Corporate Plan

7.1    The work of the Constitution Working Group contributes to ensuring that the 
Constitution is fit
[...]
 4
Chapter 5,
Part 5.2

w/c
24 
September

Constitution 
Working Group

Council Procedures Rules
 Scheme of Delegation

Chapter 4, Part 
4.1

Chapter 3,
Part 3.2

10 October Regulatory & 
Governance 
Committee

Review of Member Code of 
Conduct

Chapter 5,
Part 5.1

w/c
 22 October Constitution 

Working Group
Council Procedures Rules
Scheme of Delegation

Chapter 4, Part 
4.1
Chapter 3,
Part 3.2

14 
November

Full Council  Member Code of Conduct
 Council Procedure Rules
 Scheme of Delegation

Chapter 5,
Part 5.1
Chapter 4, Part 
4.1
Chapter 3,
Part 3.2

Page 45

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

19 June 2018

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee

2017/18 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury 
Management Report

Report of: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts, Interim Chief Finance Officer

Wards Affected: All

This report is: Public

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This report deals with the 2017/18 provisional outturn for: 

 The General Fund - paragraph 3.
 Housing Revenue Account - paragraph 4.
 The Capital Programme - paragraph 5.

1.2 The report also considers the reserves and working balance levels.

1.3 The Council is also required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. This 
report meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) - paragraph 6.

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the provisional (subject to audit) outturn 2017/18 for the General 
Fund and the HRA contained within this report, are approved.

2.2 That the capital programme carries forwards requested in Table 7 and 
Capital Funding in Table 7a are approved.

2.3 That the Treasury Management activity and information for 2017/18 be 
noted.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



3. General Fund - Provisional Outturn 201
[...]
of 
documents in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and the 
Data Protection Act 2018. 

4.2. The schedule sets out the legislation, guidance and best practice regarding 
record retention and incorporates Retention Guidelines as issued by the Records 
Management Society of Great Britain. Where there is no recommended or 
statutory retention/destruction date, the schedule proposes a corporate time 
period based on common practice.

4.3 Members are therefore asked to consider and approve the Document Retention 
Policy and Schedule.

5. Reasons for Recommendation

5.1 Reviewing records assists in the specific requirement to properly manage all 
records created in accordance with council policies and legislation. It also assists 
in the smooth conduct of business to ensure cost-effective use of records is 
maintained. Reviews ensure that records no longer required are properly 
destroyed which supports the council's operations. However, it is also used to 
prevent the premature destruction of records and to identify those records worthy 
of permanent preservation.

6. Consultation

6.1 No consultation is required in advance of submission of this report to
  Committee.

7. References to Corporate Plan 2016-2019

7.1 With regard to the priority: 'Community and Health' this report supports
Businesses, safeguards public safety and enhances standards locally through 
risk-based regulatory compliance with the Data Protection legislation.

8. Implications

Financial Implications
Name & Title: Jacqueline Van Mellaerts – Interim Chief Finance Officer
Tel/Email: 01277 312829/jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk

8.1 Effective retention of documents will minimise the space required for storage, 
reducing accommodation costs.

Page 72

mailto:jacqueline.vanmellaerts@brentwood.gov.uk


3

Legal Implications
Name & Title: Daniel Toohey, Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Tel/Email: 01277 312860/daniel.toohey@brentwood.gov.uk

8.2 Legal issues and impli

Minutes of the meeting


47

Minutes

Policy, Projects and Resources Committee
Tuesday, 19th June, 2018

Attendance

Cllr Mrs McKinlay (Chair)
Cllr Kerslake (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Barrett
Cllr Hirst
Cllr Hossack

Cllr Kendall
Cllr Mynott
Cllr Parker
Cllr Ms Rowlands

Apologies

Substitute Present

Also Present

Cllr Bridge
Cllr Mrs Pound

Officers Present

Philip Ruck - Chief Executive
Daniel Toohey - Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer
Claire Mayhew - Corporate and Democratic Services Manager
Jacqueline Van 
Mellaerts

- Chief Financial Officer

Philip Drane - Planning Policy Team Leader
Phoebe Barnes - Principal Accountant
Kim Anderson - Partnership, Leisure and Funding Manager
Steve Summers - Chief Operating Officer
Lorne Spicer - Business Development and PR Manager

31. Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies received.

32. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 



48

The Minutes of the Policy, Projects and Resources Committee held on 12th 

March 2018 were approved as a true record.

33. Asset Development Programme Update 

The aim of the Council’s Asset Development Programme (“ADP”) was to 
realise the potential of the Council’s property asset base so as to deliver 
improved revenue streams from the portfolio but at the same time securing 
the regeneration, economic development and housing objectives of the 
Council.  The report provided an update on the work of the Asset 
Development Programme Project Board (“Project Board”) to date.

The report outlined the progress made by the Project Board on a) the Joint 
Venture Partner Procurement, b) the wholly owned Company (Seven Arches 
Investments Ltd), c) the Early Successes Programme and other in-house 
items including the Memorial Wall project.

It requested a £30m loan drawdown “facility” (including the £10m already 
approved) for investment purposes by Seven Arches Investments, and for the 
Council to borrow from the market to fund this facility.

After a full discussion, Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED an amendments to the 
following recommendations, this was SECONDED by Cllr Kerslake. 

2.1 To note the progress of the Asset Development Programme.

2.2  To approve a total £30m loan drawdown facility (Including the £10m 
already approved) to Seven Arches Investments Ltd following 
recommendations from the Project Board, and that delegated powers 
be given to the Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Chair of 
PPR Committee and the Group Leaders or their deputies to approve 
the use of the drawdown facility.

2.3 To approve the Council to borrow up to £30m to provide this facility and 
revise the Treasury Management Strategy to be reported at Ordinary 
Council on 27th June 2018.

Following a full discussion, a vote was taken on a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED.

1. To note the progress of the Asset Development Programme.

2.  To approve a total £30m loan drawdown facility (Including the 
£10m already approved) to Seven Arches Investments Ltd 
following recommendations from the Project Board, and that 
delegated powers be given to the Chief Finance Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of PPR Committee and the Group 
Leaders or their deputies to approve the use of the drawdown 
facility.



49

3. To approve the Council to borrow up to £30m to provide this 
facility and revise the Treasury Management Strategy to be 
reported at Ordinary Council on 27th June 2018.

Reasons for Recommendation
To update the Committee on the progress of the Asset Development 
Programme.

34. Centenary Fields 

The Centenary Fields programme aimed to protect one green space in every 
local authority area across England, Wales, Scotland and Northern Ireland to 
commemorate the centenary of World War 1 (WWI). These protected sites  
would be war memorial parks or recreation grounds, memorial gardens, parks 
and recreation grounds that contain war memorials or other valued green 
spaces.  Safeguarding these sites would create a living UK-wide legacy in  
commemoration of the sacrifice made by those who lost their lives in WWI.  
Fields in Trust was working in partnership with the Royal British Legion to 
deliver the programme.

The report before Members was to agree the site for the proposed Centenary 
Field in Brentwood.

Cllr Mynott requested that Merrymeades Park be added to the list of possible 
sites, this was agreed by the Chair.

Cllr Hossack MOVED and Cllr Parker SECONDED the recommendations in 
the report and following a full discussion a vote was taken on a show of hands 
and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That Members agree to support the Centenary Fields Programme 
and;

2. That officers liaise with the Royal British Legion to identify a 
suitable site in Brentwood in consultation with the Chair of Policy, 
Projects and Resources Committee.

Reasons for Recommendation
The Centenary Fields programme provided a fitting legacy to those that gave 
their lives in World War I.

35. Corporate Projects 

Members were aware of the key corporate projects that had been reported 
regularly to the committee. An overview of each of these projects was 
contained within the report and a schedule of the key timelines with major 
events/actions was set out in Appendix A of the report.



50

The key corporate projects previously included:
o Local Development Plan
o Town Centre Development
o Town Hall Remodelling

Further to the list, the following two key corporate projects had been added 
and were included within the report:
o Commercial Activity
o Joint Venture Procurement

Cllr Kendall, asked when responses to the LDP consultation would be 
available.  Mr Drane inform the committee that this should be available this 
week for Members.

Cllr Hossack required a monthly update of the Town Hall development to be 
circulated.

After a full discussion, Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake 
SECONDED the recommendations in the report and following a full 
discussion a vote was taken on a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

1. That members agree the list of Corporate Projects as set out in 1.2 
and 1.3 of the report.

2. That members agree the timelines as set out in Appendix A of the 
report.

3. That the Policy, Performance and Finance Committee are 
requested to consider the Corporate Projects as set out in 
Appendix A and report back to the appropriate committee.

Reasons for Recommendation
To ensure that the Corporate Plan 2016 – 2019 as supported by projects that 
deliver the necessary change.

36. Constitution Working Group 

The purpose of the report was for the Committee to consider appointments to 
the Constitution Working Group (CWG), and an indicative work plan, to 
enable the Monitoring Officer to consult the Constitution Working Group on 
the review of the operation of the Constitution.

Cllr Rowlands, Chair of Regulatory and Governance requested that the 
Planning Chapter and Planning Code of Practice to be brought to Planning 
and Licensing Committee.  Therefore, some of the dates in the Appendix will 
need to be  amended. 

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations subject to an amendment to 2.3 & 2.4 to state:



51

2.3 That members note the indicative work plan at paragraph 4.3 for the 
review of the Constitution, during the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

2.4 Agree that the CWG under Regulatory and Governance Committee will 
lead on work that reviews the constitution, referring to Full Council as 
appropriate.

A vote was taken be a show of hands and is was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY.

1. That the composition and appointments to the Constitution 
Working Group for the Municipal Year 2018/19 as set out in 
paragraph 4.1 be agreed.

2. That any necessary changes to the membership of the 
Constitution Working Group during the Municipal Year 2018/19 are 
made in accordance with paragraph 4.2.

3. That members note the indicative work plan at paragraph 4.3 for 
the review of the Constitution, during the 2018/19 Municipal Year.

4. Agree that the CWG under Regulatory and Governance Committee 
will lead on work that reviews the constitution, referring to Full 
Council as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations
The Council must have a written constitution to be kept up to date, which set 
out how the Council conducts its business and who takes decisions.

To comply with the requirement in the Constitution, for there to be a 
Constitution Working Group comprising of Members, appointed by and 
reporting to the Council to consider proposed changes to the Council 
Constitution.

37. 2017/18 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury Management Report 

37. 2017/18 Provisional Outturn and Annual Treasury Management Report 

The report dealt with the 2017/18 provisional outturn for:
 The General Fund - paragraph 3 of the report.
 Housing Revenue Account - paragraph 4 of the report.
 The Capital Programme - paragraph 5 of the report.

The report also considered the reserves and working balance levels.

The Council was also required by regulations issued under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to produce an Annual Treasury Management review of 
activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2017/18. The 
report met the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 



52

Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance 
in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code) - paragraph 6 of the report.

Cllr Kendall, requested a monthly update of the budget for the Town Hall 
development. The Chair suggested a monthly newsletter to update members 
to be provided by the Communication Dept.

Budget Monitoring is carried our regularly by the Finance Dept and this can be 
made available.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report. 

A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was RESOLVED.

1. That the provisional (subject to audit) outturn 2017/18 for the 
General Fund and the HRA contained within the report, are  
approved.

2. That the capital programme carries forwards requested in Table 7 
of the report and Capital Funding in Table 7a of the report are 
approved.

3. That the Treasury Management activity and information for 
2017/18 be noted.

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
To comply with the requirement in the Consultation, the Council must report 
the Year End Balances to Committee, for sound financial management and 
ensure carried forward totals are correct. The Treasury Management Strategy 
is part of the Policy Framework and must be reported to Council at the 
beginning of the financial year, mid year review and a year end review of the 
Councils Treasury function.

38. Policy for Document Retention 

The report, Members were asked to consider and adopt a policy and schedule 
covering document retention and destruction.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report.

A vote was taken on a show of hands and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That Members note and approve the Document Retention Policy 
and Schedule (Appendix A of the report), with delegated authority 
granted to the Head of Legal Services to revise and update as 
necessary from time to time.



53

Reasons for Recommendation
Reviewing records assisted in the specific requirement to properly manage all 
records created in accordance with council policies and legislation. It also 
assisted in the smooth conduct of business to ensure cost-effective use of 
records was maintained. Reviews ensured that records no longer required 
were properly destroyed which supported the council's operations. However, it 
was also used to prevent the premature destruction of records and to identify 
those records worthy of permanent preservation.

39. ASELA 2050  Update 

The purpose of the report was to update members of the PPR committee on 
the status of the work undertaken by Leaders and Chief Executives of South 
Essex Councils, now known as the Association of South Essex Local 
Authorities (ASELA).

South Essex Councils were defined as Brentwood, Basildon, Thurrock, 
Southend, Rochford, Castle Point and Essex CC.

Cllr Mrs McKinlay MOVED and Cllr Kerslake SECONDED the 
recommendations in the report and following a full discussion a vote was 
taken on a show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

1. That the committee recommends to Ordinary Council, that the 
Statement of Common Ground (SCG), and attached as Appendix A 
of the report, prepared by ASELA be approved as a guide to the 
preparation of a Joint Strategic Plan.

Reasons for Recommendation
In order to fulfil the obligation of the Duty to Co-operate as was required for 
the Brentwood LDP to be accepted, and to promote and deliver much needed 
infrastructure and economic growth, Brentwood must engage with the 
surrounding boroughs.

40. Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

The meeting concluded at 20:30pm


